i

CHTML

PROPELLER TEST STAND

NURULIHSAN ABDUL MAJID
(2000205884)

A thesis submitted in partia fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of
Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
University Technology MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, most gracious and merciful, with His permission,
Alhamdulilah the project has been completed. Praises to Prophet Muhammad SA.W, his
companions and to those on the path as what he preached upon, may Allah Almighty
showers us His blessings and compassions.

| would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Mr. Nazri Mohamad, for his
encouragement and support in pursuing my degree program, and his guidance in this
project.

| aso thank to Mr. Abu Kassm for his assistance in the course of completing this
work. | would like to express my deep appreciation to those who without hesitation had
sincerely helped in this project, especidly al lab assistance.



ABSTRACT

One of the difficulties face by the designer of modd size radio controlled arcraft
is the lack of data on propeller (and power plant) performance characteristics by the
manufacturer and supplier of these equipments. As such, in dzing and sdlecting
propeller and power plant, a large safety margin of error is used resulting in poor design.
In order to be able to test the performance characteristic of these propellers two students
were assigned the task of designing and manufacturing the test stand. The test stand
should be able to measure the rotationa speed and thrust of the propeller. The test stand
was successfully conceptualized, designed and fabricated. During the preliminary
testing, it was shown that the concept that was employed work fine. However, due to
poor design and fabrication skills the test stand vibrated excessively at high rotationa
gpeed resulting in unreliable data



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction

12 Project Scope

CHAPTER 11 PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND CONCEPTUAL STUDY
2.0 Propeller Testing.

2.1 Development of Design Concept.

2.2 Power Source

CHAPTER I11 THE PROPELLER TEST STAND
3.0 Overdl Desgn
3.0.1 Torque Measurement
3.0.2 Thrust Measurement

PAGE

Vi

viii

N

o N ow w



CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

REFERENCES
APPENDIXES
Appendix A

31 Stand Tester for DC Motor Propeller Driven Design

32
33

311
312
313

Power Control Box
Screw and Back Bearing Housing Holder
Shaft Bearing Housing Holder

Material Selection for Beam

Design Anadysis

331
332
3.33
334

The Strength of Stand Tester Analyss
The DC Motor Anaysis

Cantilever Beam Anaysis to Measure Shaft Torque
Strain Gages Testing

FABRICATION

4.0
41
4.2
4.3

Power Box

Railing for Slider

Couplings
End Support Stand

CONCLUSION

50 Concluson

Experimental Data

14
16
16
18
19
21
21
22
25
26

29
30
30
31
33

34
34

35
36
36



