

## PROPELLER TEST STAND

### NURULIHSAN ABDUL MAJID

(2000205884)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering University Technology MARA (UiTM)

> > **OCTOBER 2002**

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, most gracious and merciful, with His permission, Alhamdulilah the project has been completed. Praises to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, his companions and to those on the path as what he preached upon, may Allah Almighty showers us His blessings and compassions.

I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Mr. Nazri Mohamad, for his encouragement and support in pursuing my degree program, and his guidance in this project.

I also thank to Mr. Abu Kassim for his assistance in the course of completing this work. I would like to express my deep appreciation to those who without hesitation had sincerely helped in this project, especially all lab assistance.

### ABSTRACT

One of the difficulties face by the designer of model size radio controlled aircraft is the lack of data on propeller (and power plant) performance characteristics by the manufacturer and supplier of these equipments. As such, in sizing and selecting propeller and power plant, a large safety margin of error is used resulting in poor design. In order to be able to test the performance characteristic of these propellers two students were assigned the task of designing and manufacturing the test stand. The test stand should be able to measure the rotational speed and thrust of the propeller. The test stand was successfully conceptualized, designed and fabricated. During the preliminary testing, it was shown that the concept that was employed work fine. However, due to poor design and fabrication skills the test stand vibrated excessively at high rotational speed resulting in unreliable data.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1 ABSTRACT 1 TABLE OF CONTENTS 1 III LIST OF TABLES V LIST OF FIGURES V IIII CHAPTER I NTRODUCTION 1 I.1 Introduction 1
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1 ABSTRACT ii TABLE OF CONTENTS iii LIST OF TABLES v LIST OF FIGURES vi LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii CHAPTER I NTRODUCTION 1
ABSTRACT ii TABLE OF CONTENTS iii LIST OF TABLES v LIST OF FIGURES vi LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiiiLIST OF TABLESvLIST OF FIGURESviLIST OF ABBREVIATIONSviiiCHAPTER IINTRODUCTION1.1Introduction1
LIST OF TABLES v LIST OF FIGURES vi LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1 1.1 Introduction 1
LIST OF FIGURES vi LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1 1.1 Introduction 1
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1 1.1 Introduction 1
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1 1.1 Introduction 1
CHAPTER IINTRODUCTION11.1Introduction1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Project Scope 2
CHAPTER II PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND CONCEPTUAL STUDY 3
2.0 Propeller Testing. 3
2.1 Development of Design Concept. 7
2.2 Power Source 8
CHAPTER III THE PROPELLER TEST STAND 11
3.0 Overall Design 12
3.0.1 Torque Measurement 12
3.0.2 Thrust Measurement 13

	3.1 Stand Tester for DC Motor Propeller Driven Design								14
		3.1.1 Power Control Box							16
		3.1.2		16					
		3.1.3 Shaft Bearing Housing Holder							18
	3.2	2 Material Selection for Beam							
	3.3	Design Analysis							21
		3.3.1	The	Strength	of	Stand	Tester	Analysis	21
		3.3.2	The I	DC Motor A	nalysi	S			22
		3.3.3 Cantilever Beam Analysis to Measure Shaft Torque							
		3.3.4	Strain	Gages Test	ing				26
CHAPTER IV	FABRICATION								29
	4.0	Power Box							
	4.1	Railing for Slider							30
	4.2	Couplings End Support Stand							
	4.3								
CHAPTER V	CONCLUSION								34
	5.0	5.0 Conclusion							
REFERENCES									35
APPENDIXES									36
Appendix A	Experimental Data								36